tem 7 May 15, 200 7 RA Jatez (RA-2007-97)

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 04143 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 2 1 2007

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT THE PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES TO BE FUNDED IN FISCAL YEAR 2008 BY THE LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSING FUNDS ARE NECESSARY AND IN PROPORTION TO THE FUNDING TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE PRODUCTION, IMPROVEMENTAND/OR PRESERVATION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSEHOLDS.

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego [Agency] is engaged in activities necessary to carry out and implement redevelopment plans for the City of San Diego [City]; and

WHEREAS, the Centre City Development Corporation, Inc. [CCDC] has been

authorized to administer the redevelopment projects in the Centre City area; and

WHEREAS, the Southeastern Economic Development Corporation, Inc. [SEDC] has

been authorized to administer the redevelopment projects in the Southeastern San Diego area; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Division of the City's City Planning & Community Investment Department [City Redevelopment] has been authorized to administer the redevelopment projects in all areas of the City other than Centre City and Southeastern San Diego; and WHEREAS, a description of redevelopment activities is contained in the City's Fiscal Year 2008 Proposed Budget, which is on file in the office of the secretary to the Agency as Document No. D-041.37; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 33334.2 (a) of the California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section 33000 et seq.) not less than 20% of all taxes which are allocated to the Agency shall be set aside by the Agency in a Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund and used by the Agency for the purpose of increasing, improving and preserving the community's supply of low-and moderate income- housing available at affordable housing costs to people and families of low-and moderate income, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 33334.3 (d) of the California Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code Section 33000 et seq.) it is the intent of the California State Legislature that the amount of money spent for planning and general administration from the Low and Moderate Income Housing Fund not be disproportionate to the amount actually spent for the cost of production; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego as follows: The Agency hereby determines that the amounts included for planning and administration in the Fiscal Year 2008 Redevelopment Agency Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds are necessary and are proportionate to the funding to be expended for the production, improvement, and/or preservation of low-and moderate-income housing during Fiscal Year 2008.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this activity is not a "project" and is therefore exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ["CEQA"] pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15060(c)(3).

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, General Counsel By Huston Carlyle Deputy Counsel 4 HC:cfq 04/30/07 Or.Dept:RA

RA-2007-97

Comp: RA-2007-98, RA-2007-99, RA-2007-100, RA-2007-101, RA-2007-102, RA-2007-103 MMS#4712

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San Diego, at its meeting of MAY 15 2007.

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Βx

Jeannette Santos, Deputy Secretary

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

Vetoed:

Approved:

(date)

<u>5 11</u>

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Executive Director

Agency Members	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Ineligible
Scott Peters	, X			
Kevin Faulconer	X		· ·	
Toni Atkins	X			
Anthony Young	X			
Brian Maienschein	K	· ·		
Donna Frye	X			
Jim Madaffer	X			
Ben Hueso	Q			

Passed by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego on ____

AUTHENTICATED BY:

(Seal)

JERRY SANDERS Executive Director of The City of San Diego, California.

MAY 1 5 2007

, by the

ELIZABETH S. MALAND Secretary of The City of San Diego, California. (4) , Deputy Ř

Office of the Redeve	lopme	nt Agency, San D	iego, California
Resolution Number	R-	04143	